



§~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 433/2020

RAKESH KUMAR SAXENA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shefali Menezza, Adv.

versus

DR. ASHOK SAXENA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena with Mr.
Siddhant Luthra, Advs. for D-1
(email:
saxsonslawco@gmail.com &
Mob. No. 9810811180).

Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh,
Adv. for proposed LRs Mr.
Suneet Lal and Ms. Ritu Saxena
of D-2 (Mob. No.8527022200 &
email:

saurabhdevkaran@gmail.com)
(through VC).

The name of D-3 was deleted
from array of parties vide order
dated 01.08.2023 passed by the
Hon'ble Court..

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER
20.05.2024**

%

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 22.07.2024.
2. As per office noting, written statement has not been filed by the newly impleaded defendant no.2. Learned counsel for plaintiff and defendant no.1 submit that they



have received copy of the written statement filed by defendant no.2.

3. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he has filed written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents. The same has not come on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.
4. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
5. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **16th July, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 20, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any