



\$~5

**\*IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 433/2020, I.A. 30200/2024

RAKESH KUMAR SAXENA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
(Appearance not given)

versus

DR. ASHOK SAXENA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: D-3 stands already deleted vide order dated  
01.08.2023  
Mr. Saurabh D. Karan Singh, Mr. Sanjay,  
Mr. Akash Kumar, Advs. for D-2

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **27.01.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that defendant no.1 and plaintiff have expired and she seeks some time for impleadment/substitution of LRs of plaintiff as well as of defendant no.1.

Perusal of order dated 12.01.2024 of Ld. Predecessor and 23.01.2024 of Hon'ble Court reveals that Mr. Suneet Lal has been impleaded as sole LR of defendant no.2.



**I.A. 30200/2024 (Application under order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by LR of defendant no.2 for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement)**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that she has no objection if the application is allowed.

Heard. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of LR Sh. Sunet Lal of deceased defendant no.2 is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

At request, be fixed for further proceedings on 07.04.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 27, 2025/sm**