



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 433/2020, I.A. 13393/2025, I.A. 13444/2025

**RAKESH KUMAR SAXENA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
(Appearance not given)

versus

**DR. ASHOK SAXENA & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Megha Saxena, Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar,  
Adv. for D-1 through LRs  
[saxsonslawco@gmail.com](mailto:saxsonslawco@gmail.com)  
M. 96547775057.  
Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh and Ms.  
Vasudha Saini, Adv. for D-2 (Through VC)  
[officeofsdevkaran@gmail.com](mailto:officeofsdevkaran@gmail.com)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**26.05.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 13393/2025 (Application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC filed by plaintiff for impleadment of LRs of defendant no.1)**

**I.A. 13444/2025 (Application u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC filed by plaintiff for impleadment of LRs of plaintiff)**

Notice accepted. Copy supplied. At request of Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2, copy be supplied again by way of e-mail within two days. Reply, if any, may be filed by the opposite parties within four weeks with advance copy to the applicant.



Ld. counsel for LR's of defendant no.1 has appeared physically and stated that she has no objection to the application and she will file vakalatnama on behalf of all the LR's of defendant no.1 before next date of hearing

Be fixed for further hearing on already fixed date i.e. 29.07.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 26, 2025/SM**