



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 433/2020, I.A. 13444/2025, I.A. 13393/2025, I.A. 12287/2020  
RAKESH KUMAR SAXENA .....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sakshi Trivedi, Adv.

versus

DR. ASHOK SAXENA & ORS. ....Defendant  
Through: Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar, Mr. Shaurya Dahiya,  
Advs. for D-1. [saxsonslawco@gmail.com](mailto:saxsonslawco@gmail.com)  
M. 9654777505.  
Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh and Kanika  
Jain Advs. for the LR's of D-2.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
% **29.07.2025**  
*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 13444/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC filed by plaintiff for impleadment of legal heirs of plaintiff )**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 have stated that they have no objection in case the present application is allowed and LR's of plaintiff are taken on record.

In view the reasons mentioned in the application and the no objection of the opposite party, the application stands allowed and the legal heirs as mentioned in the application are impleaded / substituted as necessary and proper parties in place of deceased plaintiff. **I.A. stands disposed off.**



**I.A. 13393/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC filed by plaintiff for impleadment of legal heirs of defendant no.1)**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 have stated that they have no objection in case the present application is allowed and LR's of deceased defendant no.1 are taken on record.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application and the no objection of the opposite party, the application stands allowed and the legal heirs as mentioned in the application are impleaded / substituted as necessary and proper parties in place of deceased defendant no.1. **IA stands disposed off.**

Hard copy of Amended Memo of Parties be placed on record by the concerned official at the front of the file.

**I.A. 12287/2020 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Let Rejoinder if any be filed to the Reply filed on behalf of defendant with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 02.09.2025.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 29, 2025/SM**