



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 433/2020 & I.A. 12287/2020

RAKESH KUMAR SAXENAPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Preeti Singh, Mr. Sonkalan Porwal, Ms. Anuradha Anand, Ms. Sakshi Trivedi and Ms. Anoushka Bajpai, Advs.

versus

DR. ASHOK SAXENA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Megha Saxena and Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar, Advs. for D-1(i) & (iii). Along with D-1(ii)/Gaurav Saxena in person.
Mr. Saurabh D. Karan, Mr. Sridhar Singh Jha and Ms. Mahima Massey, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

20.05.2026

1. The learned counsel for the defendants submits that the Local Commissioner was appointed by this Court *vide* order dated 26.02.2026 to suggest as to whether the suit property can be partitioned by metes and bounds.
2. It is stated that the learned Local Commissioner has executed the commission but the report is not on record.
3. In that view of the matter, the learned Local Commissioner is requested to file the report and furnish a copy of the same to the learned counsel for the parties.
4. The parties may file their objections thereto, if any, before the next



date.

5. The Registry may communicate this order to the learned Local Commissioner.

6. List on 02.11.2026.

MAY 20, 2026/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J